

CASE NO.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

TYLER BOWYER, MICHAEL JOHN BURKE, NANCY COTTLE, JAKE HOFFMAN, ANTHONY KERN, CHRISTOPHER M. KING, JAMES R. LAMON, SAM MOORHEAD, ROBERT MONTGOMERY, LORAIN PELLEGRINO, GREG SAFSTEN, SALVATORE LUKE SCARMARDO, KELLI WARD AND MICHAEL WARD

Petitioners,

v.

DOUG DUCEY, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Arizona, and KATIE HOBBS, in her capacity as Secretary of State of the State of Arizona,

Respondents.

/s/Howard Kleinhendler

HOWARD KLEINHENDLER
Howard Kleinhendler Esquire
369 Lexington Avenue, 12th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(917) 793-1188
howard@kleinhendler.com

SIDNEY POWELL
Sidney Powell, P.C.
2911 Turtle Creek Blvd, Ste 300
Dallas, Texas 75219
(517) 763-7499
sidney@federalappeals.com

ALEXANDER KOLODIN
Kolodin Law Group PLLC
3443 N. Central Ave. Ste. 1009
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 730-2985
Admission paperwork to be submitted

Of Counsel
JULIA Z. HALLER
BRANDON JOHNSON
EMILY P. NEWMAN

L. LIN WOOD
L. LIN WOOD, P.C.
P.O. Box 52584
Atlanta, GA 30305-0584
(404) 891-1402

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	5
DECISION UNDER REVIEW	7
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND STANDING.....	8
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRIT OF INJUNCTION.....	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT DISMISSED THE COMPLAINT AND TRO MOTION.	18
II. THE OPINION BELOW.....	18
A. The District Court Erred In Finding That Petitioners Lack Standing....	18
B. The District Court Erred To The Extent It Held Petitioners’ Claims Are Barred By Laches.	21
C. Abstention.	22
D. Mootness.....	24
E. Defendants violated multiple standards and requirements in this election.	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n, 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	16, 17, 28
Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	36
Bognet v. Sec’y of Commonwealth of Pa., 980 F.3d 336 (3rd Cir. 2020)	27, 28
Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	11, 12, 17, 24, 27, 31, 35
Bush v. Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd., 531 U.S. 70 (2000)	15
Carson v. Simon, 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	15, 27
Chavez v. Brewer, 214 P.3d 397 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009)	33, 34
Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct., 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	13
Curling v. Raffensperger, 2020 WL 5994029 (N.D. Ga. 2020)	32, 33
Ex Parte Peru, 318 U.S. 578 (1943)	13
FTC v. Dean Foods Co., 384 U.S. 597 (1966)	13
Harman v. Forssenius, 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	30
King v. Whitmer, No. 20-cv-13134 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	9
McPherson v. Blacker, 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	15
Miller v. Picacho Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 33, 877 P.2d 277 (S. CT 1994)	31
Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. NRC, 479 U.S. 1312 (1986)	13
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	26, 36
Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n, 319 U.S. 21 (1943)	13
Siegel v. LePore, 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)	32
Smiley v. Holm, 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	11, 16, 17

Wood v. Raffensperger, 2020 WL 7094866

(11th Cir. Case No. 201-14418 2020) 28, 32, 34

Statutes

A.R.S. § 16-212(A)	15, 26
A.R.S. § 16-212(B)	26
A.R.S. § 16-442(A)	33
A.R.S. § 16-442(B)	34
A.R.S. § 16-442(C)	33, 34
A.R.S. § 16-442(D)	34
A.R.S. § 16-625	16
A.R.S. § 16-672	16
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	15, 16
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2	15, 16
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2	26, 28
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	15, 26
3 U.S.C. § 5	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1331	11
28 U.S.C. § 1343	11
28 U.S.C. § 1367	12
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2201	12
28 U.S.C. § 2202	12

42 U.S.C. § 1983	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1988	16
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S. Ct. Rule 11	12
S. Ct. Rule 20	12, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 57	12
Other Authorities	
2003 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 260, § 9	33, 34
2005 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 144, § 2	34
